NEW ELCTRICITY TARIFF FOR MIZORAM

Mizoram Electricity Regulatory Commission, Aizawl, has fixed new Power Tariff for FY 2025-26 for consumers under Power & Electricity Department, Government of Mizoram. This new Tariff will be effective from 1st April, 2025. The new tariff after subsidy approved by the commission along with full cost tariff is as shown below:-

Table 1: Category wise subsidized Tariff approved by the Commission for FY 2025-26.

SI. No.	Consumer Category	Revised Subsidized Tariff		
		Energy Charges (Rs/month)	Fixed Charges (Rs.)	
1	Kutir Jyothi			
i)	First 20 kWh	2.55/kWh	25/Connection	
ii)	All Units above 20 kWh	3.55/kWh	25/Connection	
2	Domestic			
Α	Low Tension			
i)	First 100 kWh	4.90/kWh	50/Contracted Load in kW	
ii)	Next 100 kWh	7.10/kWh	50/Contracted Load in kW	
iii)	All units above 200 kWh	8.20/kWh	50/Contracted Load in kW	
В	High Tension	8.65/kVAh	50/Billing Demand in kVA	
3	Non Profit Public Purpose			
Α	Low Tension			
<u>i)</u>	First 150 kWh	7.60/kWh	60/Contracted Load in kW	
ii)	All units above 150 kWh	8.30/kWh	60/Contracted Load in kW	
В	High Tension	8.75/kVAh	60/Billing Demand in kVA	
4	Commercial			
Α	Low Tension			
i)	First 150 kWh	8.20/kWh	80/Contracted Load in kW	
ii)	All Units above 150 kWh	8.45/kWh	80/Contracted Load in kW	
В	High Tension	8.90/kVAh	80/Billing Demand in kVA	
5	Public Lighting	11.35/kWh	80/Contracted Load in kW	
6	Irrigation & Agriculture			
Α	Low Tension	3.80/kWh	50/Contracted Load in kW	
В	High Tension	3.85/kVAh	50/Billing Demand in kVA	
7	Public Water Works			
Α	Low Tension	11.10/kWh	90/Contracted Load in kW	
В	High Tension	9.85/kVAh	90/Billing Demand in kVA	
8	Industrial			
Α	Low Tension			
i)	First 400 kWh	7.10/kWh	80/Contracted Load in kW	
ii)	All Units above 400 kWh	8.05/kWh	80/Contracted Load in kW	
В	High Tension (Opt-1)	9.05/kVAh	80/Billing Dem and in KVA	
С	High Tension (Opt-2)	10.52/kVAh	80/Billing Demand in KVA	
9	EV Charging Station			
Α	Low Tension	8.20/kVAh	75/Billing Demand in KVA	
В	High Tension	8.65/kVAh	75/Billing Demand in KVA	
10	Bulk Supply	6.85/kVAh	90/Billing Demand in kVA	

Table 2: Category wise full tariff (i.e. without subsidy) approved by the Commission for FY 2025-26.

SI. No.	Consumer Category	Approved Full Cost Tariff (FCT)		
		Energy Charges	Fixed Charges	
		(Rs/month)	(Rs.)	
1	Kutir Jyoti			
i)	First 20 kWh	7.89/kWh	25/Connection	
ii)	Balance above 20 kWh	10.98/kWh	25/Connection	
2	Domestic			
Α	Low Tension			
i)	First 100 kWh	9.11/kWh	50/kW of Contracted Load	
ii)	Next 100 kWh	9.84/kWh	50/kW of Contracted Load	
iii)	Balance above 200 kWh	10.29/kWh	50/kW of Contracted Load	
В	High Tension	9.07/kVAh	50/kVA of Billing Demand	
3	Non-Profit Public Service			
Α	Low Tension			
i)	First 150 kWh	10.74/kWh	60/kW of Contracted Loa	
ii)	Balance above 150 kWh	11.73/kWh	60/kW of Contracted Loa	
В	High Tension	9.18/kVAh	60/kVA of Billing Demand	
4	Commercial			
Α	Low Tension	14		
i)	First 150 kWh	12.04/kWh	80/kW of Contracted Loa	
ii)	Balance above 150 kWh	12.40/kWh	80/kW of Contracted Loa	
В	High Tension	9.52/kVAh	80/kVA of Billing Demand	
5	Public Lighting	13.00/kWh	80/kW of Contracted Loa	
6	Public Water Works			
Α	Low Tension	12.16/kWh	90/kW of Contracted Loa	
В	High Tension	10.84/kVAh	90/kVA of Billing Demand	
7	Irrigation & Agriculture			
А	Low Tension	13.00/kWh	50/kW of Contracted Load	
В	High Tension	11.39/kVAh	50/kVA of Billing Demand	
8	Industrial			
Α	Low Tension			
i)	First 400 kWh	11.81/kWh	80/kW of Contracted Loa	
ii)	Balance above 400 kWh	12.27/kWh	80/kW of Contracted Loa	
В	High Tension (Op-1)	10.07VAh	80/kVA of Billing Demand	
	High Tension (Op-2)	0.00/kVAh	80/kVA of Billing Demand	
9	Electric Vehicle charging Stns (LT)	0.00/kWh	75/kW of Billing Demand	
10	Electric Vehicle charging Stns (HT)	0.00/kVAh	75/kVA of Billing Demand	
11	Bulk Supply	10.19/kVAh	90/kVA of Billing Demand	

Note: The above tables depict fixed and energy charge only. Other detail charges are given in the Tariff Schedule approved by Mizoram Electricity Regulatory Commission, Aizawl in the Tariff Order FY 2025-26.

With the approved Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2025-26, the average cost of power supply within Mizoram is Rs.10.97 per unit and the overall average subsidized tariff (i.e. on receipt of subsidy from the Govt. of Mizoram) is Rs 7.82 per unit. The Full Cost Tariff at an average rate of Rs 10.97 per unit is also indicated and the P&E Deptt, Government of Mizoram is at liberty implement this Full Cost Tariff in case of non-receipt of subsidy as per para 7.12 of this Tariff Order in any month. In the event of release of pending subsidy by the Govt. of Mizoram at a later date for any month/months, then the additional charges levied on account of Full Cost tariff (FCT) will be returned back to the consumers in the immediate billing month/months after the subsidy is released.

Sd/-Engineer-in-Chief, P&ED